DIRECTORATE OF TRANSPORT HIMACHAL PRADESH

NOTICE FOR INVITING EXPRESSION OF INTEREST (EOI) FOR SHORTLISTING OF INTERESTED AND ELIGIBLE DEVELOPERS/INVESTORS ETC. FOR ESTABLISHMENT OF THE AUTOMATED TESTING STATION IN HIMACHAL PRADESH ON "DESIGN, BUILD, FINANCE, OPERATE AND MAINTAIN" (DBFOM) MODEL.

The Department of Transport, Himachal Pradesh is aiming to establish Automated Testing Stations (ATS), atleast one in each district across the State. Hence, applications are invited for Shortlisting of Interested and Eligible developers/Investors etc. for establishment of Automated Testing Station in Himachal Pradesh, as per the Central Motor Vehicles (Twenty First Amendment) Rules, 2021 issued by Ministry of Road Transport and Highways (MoRTH), Government of India vide Notification No. G.S.R. 652 (E) dated 23rd September, 2021 & G.S.R. No. 695 (E) dated 13th September, 2022, on "Design, Build, Finance, Operate and Maintain" (DBFOM) model.

The key date Schedule with regard to submission of EOI, Prebid meeting, last date of submission of EOI and opening of EOI is as follows:-

1	Date of online Publication of EOI	15/01/2024
2	Pre-bid Meeting online mode	29/01/2024
3	Last Date of Submission of EoI	13/02/2024
4	Date of Opening of EoI	14/02/2024

All the Interested and Eligible developers/Investors etc. of Automated Testing Station shall comply with the requirements as per the 'Conditions of Eligibility' for Automated Testing Station.

The Interested and Eligible Developers/Investors etc. as the case may be, of an automated testing station can be a State Government entity or any company or association or body of individuals or individual or special purpose vehicle either directly or through public-private partnership.

The owner or operator of an automated testing station shall possess:-

- (i) Certificate of Incorporation or Shop Act registration or Udyam Aadhar;
- (ii) Valid Goods and Service Tax certificate; and
- (iii) Valid Permanent Account Number.

The other requisite documents required alongwith the EOI will be such as mentioned in the EOI document.

For further details may refer to the notifications in this regard available in the official website of Transport Department (H.P.) <u>https://himachal.nic.in/transport</u> and for queries, contact the office of Director Transport on any working day on telephone number 0177-2803136 or via email at 'transport-hp@nic.in'.